

Nos. 14-1187 & 14-1202

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Larry C. FLYNT,
Movant - Appellant,

v.

George A. LOMBARDI, et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

Larry C. FLYNT,
Movant - Appellant,

v.

George A. LOMBARDI, et al.,
Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND MISSOURI
PRESS ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL IN
BOTH APPEALS**

Jean Maneke
THE MANEKE LAW GROUP, L.C.
420 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 753-9000

Scott Michelman
Paul Alan Levy
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

CERTIFICATE UNDER RULE 29(c)(5).....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. NEARLY EVERY CIRCUIT HAS RECOGNIZED, AND NONE
 HAS DENIED, THAT THIRD-PARTY INTERVENTION IS THE
 APPROPRIATE MECHANISM TO SEEK UNSEALING OF
 COURT RECORDS.6

 II. NO LITIGATION-SPECIFIC INTEREST IS NEEDED TO
 INTERVENE TO SEEK TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS
 BECAUSE ALL MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC SHARE AN
 INTEREST IN OVERSIGHT OF THE COURTS.....8

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Agent Orange Products Liability Litigation</i> , 104 F.R.D. 559 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	1
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Beckman Industries, Inc. v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation</i> , 589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Brown v. Advantage Engineering, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	7, 11
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. Aspen II Holding Co.</i> , No. 04-4048, 2006 WL 3043180 (D. Minn. Oct. 24, 2006).....	1, 12, 13
<i>Chao v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	1
<i>Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Company Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , No. 12-2209 (4th Cir., argued Oct. 31, 2013)	1, 13
<i>Company Doe v. Tenenbaum</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Md. 2012).....	1, 13
<i>EEOC v. National Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 7

<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>FTC v. Standard Financial Management Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	11
<i>Hammock v. Hoffmann-LaRoche</i> , 662 A.2d 546 (N.J. 1995)	1, 13
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 9
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Martindell v. International Telephone & Telegraph Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. of Lorain v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	5, 10
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	7

<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	1, 7, 11, 13
<i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Westinghouse</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991)	1, 12
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Rocky Mountain Bank v. Google</i> , 428 Fed. App'x 690 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	5, 11
<i>Stone v. University of Maryland Medical System Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)	12, 14
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	9, 14
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Insurance Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Mentzos</i> , 462 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2006)	14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	7
